Rev. 1-2024 Page 1
copyright © RECOM Power GmbH, all rights reserved
Technical Data Sheet
DC/DC Converter2.0 Amp / 2.75-6.0VDC / 18 Pad QFN Package
RPZ-2.0 Series / Power Module
Dimensions (LxWxH):
The RPZ-2.0 is a synchronous buck converter with integrated inductor in a tiny 2.5mm x 3.5mm x 1.6mm thermally-enhanced QFN package. The input

Note2:	 Add suffix "-R" for tape and reel packaging
	 Add suffix "-CT" for bag packaging (refer to „Packaging information“)
MODEL NUMBERING
Output Current
RPZ-2.0-__
Packaging (2)
Note1:	 Efficiency is tested at VIN= 3.6VDC, VOUT= 1.2VDC full load at +25°C ambient
Technical Data Sheet
DC/DC Converter
Rev. 1-2024 Page 2
2.0 Amp / 2.75-6.0VDC / 18 Pad QFN Package
RPZ-2.0 Series / Power Module
copyright © RECOM Power GmbH, all rights reserved
BASIC CHARACTERISTICS (measured @ TAMB= 25°C, nom. VIN, full load and after warm-up unless otherwise stated)
Parameter Symbol Condition Min. Typ. Max.
Input Voltage Range VIN refer to „Safe Operating Area“ 2.75VDC 6VDC
Under Voltage Lockout UVLO 2.3VDC 2.5VDC 2.75VDC
Under Voltage Lockout Hysteresis 400mV
Quiescent current IQ VIN= 3.6VDC, VCTRL= 2VDC, VFB= 0.63VDC 500µA
Recommended Input Capacitance VIN= 3.6VDC, VOUT= 1.2VDC, IOUT= 2A 4.7µF 22µF
Output Capacitance VIN= 3.6VDC, VOUT= 1.2VDC, IOUT= 2A 10µF 22µF 100µF
Output Voltage Range VOUT refer to „Safe Operating Area“ 0.6VDC 5.74VDC
Standby current IIN VCTRL= 0VDC, TJ= 25°C 0µA 1µA
Feedback voltage VFB 2.75VDC ≤ VIN ≤ 6VDC 591mV 600mV 609mV
Feedback current IFB VFB= 0.6VDC 10nA
High Side MosFet Peak Current Limit 2.8A 5.6A
Low Side Valley Current Limit 1.5A
Internal Inductor L Value L Inductance value at 1MHz 1µH
Dropout resistance RDR 100% on duty 130mΩ
Output Ripple VOUT= 1.2VDC, IOUT= 2000mA, COUT= 22µF 5mV
Load transient peak-to-peak voltage COUT= 22µF, IOUT= 0 to 2000mA @1A/µs 100mV
Minimum On Time 80ns
Minimum Off Time 230ns
On time TON
VIN= 5VDC, VOUT= 1.2VDC 185ns
VIN= 3.6VDC, VOUT= 1.2VDC 250ns
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Parameter Symbol Condition Min. Typ. Max.
Absolute maximum voltage
VIN -0.3VDC 6.5VDC
others -0.3VDC 6.5VDC
Maximum continuous power losses (3) TAMB = +25°C 3W
Junction Temperature TJ +150°C
Lead Temperature +260°C
Typical Application
Safe Operating Area
VOUT Vout
FB
Sense
VIN VIN
CTRL
RPZ-2.0
PG
RFB1
200kΩ
RFB2
200kΩ
CIN
22µF COUT
22µF
GND
VIN= 2.75-6VDC, VOUT= 1.2VDC, IOUT= 2A
Note3:	 Exceeding maximum allowable power dissipation causes device to enter thermal shutdown which protects device from permanent damage.
0 1 2 3 4 5 6
6
5.5